
GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority

Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

Funding

• FY 2024 Budget Increase/(Decrease) (67,951.51)$         
• City of Galveston Increase FY2023 90,000.00$          
• County Increase From FY2023 21,674.00$          
• City of Hitchcock Increase from FY2023 20,000.00$          
• City of Kemah Increase from FY2023 20,000.00$          

Personnel

• 3% COLA increase for Admin Positions

• Market rate adjustment for Field

• Avg Merit increase for Admin of 1.%

Other

Purchase from Fund Balance

• Reserved purchases from FY 2022 136,260.00$        
• Reserved purchases from FY 2023 465,600.00$        
• Proposed purchases for FY 2023 501,784.00$        
• Total equipment purchases 1,103,644.00$     

FY23 % FY24 % Change %

6,412,038              70% 6,840,346              75% 428,308           6.7%
399,673                  4% 405,690                 4% 6,017               1.5%

1,369,747              15% 887,360                 10% (482,387)          ‐35.2%
315,058                  3% 317,300                 3% 2,242               0.7%
725,491                  8% 703,360                 8% (22,131)            ‐3.1%

9,222,007$            100% 9,154,055$           100% (67,952)$         ‐0.7%

Contract Services
Other
Totals

Budgeted Expenses Breakdown:

Personnel
Supplies

Capital Purchase



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority
Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

Total Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
Amount %

CALLS: 11,672 11,500 2,935 3,330 14,607 14,830 223
REVENUE:

Patient Fees 433,100             446,036             189,672          195,660             622,772          641,696             18,924          3.04%
Private Insurance 975,844             1,102,222          279,976          273,638             1,255,820       1,375,860         120,040        9.56%

Medicare 1,521,263         1,543,733          412,874          456,917             1,934,137       2,000,650         66,513          3.44%
Medicaid 432,576             439,510             140,570          130,633             573,146          570,143             (3,003)           ‐0.52%

Local Grants & Foundations 2,478                 ‐                      723                  ‐                     3,201               ‐                     (3,201)           ‐100.00%
Medical Record Revenue 8,000                 4,086                  ‐                   ‐                     8,000               4,086                 (3,914)           ‐48.93%

County of Galveston ‐                     75,000               1,307,927       1,254,601         1,307,927       1,329,601         21,674          1.66%
Gain on Fixed Asset Disposal ‐                     ‐                      6,000               ‐                     6,000               ‐                     (6,000)           ‐100.00%

Interest Income 15,000               32,093               4,500               22,598               19,500            54,691               35,191          180.46%
GAAA Contracts/Other Gov't 701,887             701,887             49,226            49,226               751,113          751,113             ‐                 0.00%

Water Bill Donations 477,127             477,127             ‐                   ‐                     477,127          477,127             ‐                 0.00%
City of Galveston 824,448             914,448             ‐                   ‐                     824,448          914,448             90,000          10.92%
City of Hitchcock ‐                     ‐                      155,601          175,601             155,601          175,601             20,000          12.85%

City of Kemah ‐                     ‐                      221,745          241,745             221,745          241,745             20,000          9.02%
Fund Balance Reserve 669,007             652,962             386,349          (35,667)              1,055,356       617,295             (438,061)       ‐41.51%

TOTAL REVENUE 6,060,730$       6,389,104$       3,155,163$     2,764,952$       9,215,893$     9,154,056$       (61,837)$       ‐0.67%
EXPENSES:

Salaries 3,552,656         3,765,286          1,876,259       1,707,221         5,428,915       5,472,508         43,593          0.80%
Salaries, Part‐Time 89,390               332,475             68,784            82,320               158,174          414,795             256,621        162.24%

FICA Expense 51,963               54,034               28,203            24,755               80,166            78,788               (1,378)           ‐1.72%
Texas Unemployment Tax 6,433                 11,179               3,558               5,122                 9,991               16,301               6,310            63.16%

Life Insurance Expense 15,064               17,984               4,712               8,253                 19,776            26,237               6,461            32.67%
LTD Insurance Expense 7,942                 9,465                  4,362               4,336                 12,304            13,802               1,498            12.17%

Health Insurance Expense 197,014             260,280             101,727          122,220             298,741          382,500             83,759          28.04%
Worker's Comp Insurance 110,377             114,775             59,907            52,582               170,284          167,357             (2,927)           ‐1.72%

Sponsored Healthcare Pgm 31,695               44,741               16,365            19,555               48,060            64,296               16,236          33.78%
Pension / Retirement 120,322             139,742             65,305            64,021               185,627          203,763             18,136          9.77%

Medical Director Contract 32,516               33,200               9,483               9,612                 41,999            42,812               813                1.94%
Misc Contract Services 13,024               13,024               3,795               3,795                 16,819            16,819               ‐                 0.00%
Billing Contract Service 193,257             193,660             52,007            53,033               245,264          246,693             1,429            0.58%

Prof Fees/Licenses/Inspect. 3,403                 3,403                  1,572               1,572                 4,975               4,975                 ‐                 0.00%
Professional Services 4,645                 4,645                  1,356               1,356                 6,001               6,001                 ‐                 0.00%

Office Supplies 4,690                 4,800                  4,259               3,340                 8,949               8,140                 (809)              ‐9.04%
Operating Supplies 200,854             206,200             91,815            94,185               292,669          300,385             7,716            2.64%

Total County ServicesTotal Galveston Services Change from Prior YearTotal GAAA Budget



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority
Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

Total Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
Amount %

Total County ServicesTotal Galveston Services Change from Prior YearTotal GAAA Budget

Pharmaceutical Supplies 55,617               56,200               25,439            23,100               81,056            79,300               (1,756)           ‐2.17%
Janitorial Supplies ‐                     1,000                  ‐                   360                    ‐                   1,360                 1,360            100.00%
Uniform Supplies 11,329               10,925               5,670               5,580                 16,999            16,505               (494)              ‐2.91%

Travel 102                    ‐                      136                  100                    238                  100                    (138)              ‐57.98%
Training  10,129               9,995                  2,954               2,916                 13,083            12,911               (172)              ‐1.31%

Fuel 154,742             143,000             66,958            52,400               221,700          195,400             (26,300)         ‐11.86%
Subscriptions, Books, etc. ‐                     ‐                      334                  ‐                     334                  ‐                     (334)              ‐100.00%

Association Dues 581                    581                     169                  100                    750                  681                    (69)                 ‐9.20%
Controlled Asset Supplies 18,000               ‐                      7,600               ‐                     25,600            ‐                     (25,600)         ‐100.00%

IT Software, Licenses, Intang. 33,281               47,376               9,619               13,642               42,900            61,018               18,118          42.23%
Maint/Repair, Equip 38,379               53,490               27,758            39,398               66,137            92,888               26,751          40.45%
Maint/Repair, Auto 86,000               86,000               26,000            26,000               112,000          112,000             ‐                 0.00%

Maint/Repair, Auto Prevent 2,520                 4,000                  960                  3,038                 3,480               7,038                 3,558            102.24%
Leases 21,015               21,275               28,929            42,984               49,944            64,259               14,315          28.66%

Electricity ‐                     ‐                      8,520               8,520                 8,520               8,520                 ‐                 0.00%
Pest Control ‐                     ‐                      1,104               1,152                 1,104               1,152                 48                  4.35%

Water ‐                     ‐                      1,080               960                    1,080               960                    (120)              ‐11.11%
Trash Removal ‐                     ‐                      2,640               2,640                 2,640               2,640                 ‐                 0.00%

Maint/Repair, Bldg 5,700                 6,000                  3,000               4,980                 8,700               10,980               2,280            26.21%
Insurance, Bldg/Contents 2,578                 2,578                  1,615               1,615                 4,193               4,193                 ‐                 0.00%

Insurance, Auto/Truck 34,893               34,893               15,520            15,520               50,413            50,413               ‐                 0.00%
Insurance, General Liability 3,151                 3,151                  920                  920                    4,071               4,071                 ‐                 0.00%
Newspaper Ads/Advertising 2,011                 2,040                  253                  360                    2,264               2,400                 136                6.01%

Rentals 6,076                 4,320                  1,772               1,860                 7,848               6,180                 (1,668)           ‐21.25%
Telecommunications 25,048               25,466               10,344            10,430               35,392            35,896               504                1.42%

Med/Haz Waste Disposal 1,956                 2,040                  480                  540                    2,436               2,580                 144                5.91%
Service Charge‐Credit Cards 5,093                 5,400                  1,485               1,500                 6,578               6,900                 322                4.90%

Collection Agency Fees 42,525               8,640                  9,762               7,900                 52,287            16,540               (35,747)         ‐68.37%
Postage 1,393                 1,120                  406                  980                    1,799               2,100                 301                16.73%

Misc. Expense ‐                     1,200                  ‐                   340                    ‐                   1,540                 1,540            100.00%
Administrative Fees 253,898             253,600             131,849          131,976             385,747          385,576             (171)              ‐0.04%

Vehicles 482,582             280,000             292,418          ‐                     775,000          280,000             (495,000)       ‐63.87%
Operating Equipment 133,000             101,021             76,000            86,663               209,000          187,684             (21,316)         ‐10.20%
Furniture & Fixtures ‐                     14,900               ‐                   19,200               ‐                   34,100               34,100          100.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,066,844$       6,389,104$       3,155,163$     2,764,952$       9,222,007$     9,154,055$       (67,952)$       ‐0.74%

NET CHANGE (6,114)                  ‐                        ‐                     ‐                        (6,114)               ‐                        6,114            ‐            



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority
Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

Cities and Unincorporated 
Cities Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

Amount %

CALLS: 1,937 1,800 998 1,025 469 505 2,935 3,330
REVENUE:

Patient Fees 79,756            79,756             69,012            75,000            40,904            40,904             189,672          195,660           5,988            3.16%
Private Insurance 134,368         134,368          91,338            85,000            54,270            54,270             279,976          273,638           (6,338)           ‐2.26%

Medicare 219,738         251,064          147,800         160,517          45,336            45,336             412,874          456,917           44,043          10.67%
Medicaid 89,463            71,088             42,642            51,080            8,465              8,465                 140,570          130,633           (9,937)           ‐7.07%

Local Grants & Foundations 411                  212                  100                  723                  ‐                     (723)              ‐100.00%
County of Galveston 882,584         841,584          296,093         271,884          129,250          141,133           1,307,927      1,254,601        (53,326)         ‐4.08%

Gain on Fixed Asset Disposal 4,000              2,000              6,000              ‐                     (6,000)           ‐100.00%
Interest Income 1,500              9,365                3,000              13,233            4,500              22,598             18,098          402.17%

Contract Revenue 31,626            31,626             9,069              9,069                8,531              8,531                 49,226            49,226             ‐                0.00%
City of Hitchcock 155,601         175,601          155,601          175,601           20,000          12.85%

City of Kemah 221,745          241,745           221,745          241,745           20,000          9.02%
Fund Balance Reserve 330,946         (35,667)           33,270            22,133            386,349          (35,667)            (422,016)      ‐109.23%

TOTAL REVENUE 1,774,392$    1,383,184$     850,037$       841,384$        530,734$       540,384$         3,155,163$    2,764,952$     (390,211)$    ‐12.37%

EXPENSES:
Salaries 1,004,540      857,991          514,854         469,287          356,865          379,944           1,876,259      1,707,221        (169,038)      ‐9.01%

Salaries, Part‐Time 15,873            31,728             37,038            38,595            15,873            11,997             68,784            82,320             13,536          19.68%
FICA Expense 14,796            12,441             8,002              6,805                5,405              5,509                 28,203            24,755             (3,448)           ‐12.23%

Texas Unemployment Tax 1,826              2,574                993                  1,408                739                  1,140                 3,558              5,122                 1,564            43.95%
Life Insurance Expense 2,547              4,144                1,243              2,265                922                  1,844                 4,712              8,253                 3,541            75.15%
LTD Insurance Expense 2,365              2,179                1,150              1,192                847                  965                    4,362              4,336                 (26)                ‐0.59%

Health Insurance Expense 53,800            60,615             26,952            32,850            20,975            28,755             101,727          122,220           20,493          20.15%
Worker's Comp Insurance 31,429            26,426             16,998            14,454            11,480            11,702             59,907            52,582             (7,325)           ‐12.23%

Sponsored Healthcare Pgm 8,655              9,698                4,336              5,256                3,374              4,601                 16,365            19,555             3,190            19.49%
Pension / Retirement 34,260            32,175             18,530            17,598            12,515            14,248             65,305            64,021             (1,284)           ‐1.97%

Medical Director Contract 5,396              5,400                2,780              2,820                1,307              1,392                 9,483              9,612                 129               1.36%
Misc Contract Services 2,160              2,160                1,113              1,113                522                  522                    3,795              3,795                 ‐                0.00%
Billing Contract Service 26,915            27,000             17,453            17,453            7,639              8,580                 52,007            53,033             1,026            1.97%

Prof Fees/Licenses/Inspect. 716                  716                   631                  631                   225                  225                    1,572              1,572                 ‐                0.00%
Professional Services 771                  771                   397                  397                   188                  188                    1,356              1,356                 ‐                0.00%

Office Supplies 2,546              1,600                1,181              1,200                532                  540                    4,259              3,340                 (919)              ‐21.58%
Operating Supplies 45,602            48,000             30,825            30,825            15,388            15,360             91,815            94,185             2,370            2.58%

Pharmaceutical Supplies 11,586            12,000             7,974              7,200                5,879              3,900                 25,439            23,100             (2,339)           ‐9.19%
Janitorial Supplies 120                   120                   120                    ‐                   360                    360               100.00%
Uniform Supplies 2,654              2,700                1,679              1,500                1,337              1,380                 5,670              5,580                 (90)                ‐1.59%

Change from Prior YearBacliff Hitchcock Kemah Total Galveston County 



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority
Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

Cities and Unincorporated 
Cities Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget

Amount %

Change from Prior YearBacliff Hitchcock Kemah Total Galveston County 

Travel 77                    40                    19                     100                    136                  100                    (36)                ‐26.47%
Training  1,681              1,659                867                  856                   406                  401                    2,954              2,916                 (38)                ‐1.29%

Fuel 33,285            29,000             24,662            18,000            9,011              5,400                 66,958            52,400             (14,558)         ‐21.74%
Subscriptions, Books, etc. 334                  334                  ‐                     (334)              ‐100.00%

Association Dues 96                    50                    23                     100                    169                  100                    (69)                ‐40.83%
Controlled Asset Supplies 7,600              7,600              ‐                     (7,600)           ‐100.00%

IT Software, Licenses, Intang. 5,474              7,763                2,819              3,999                1,326              1,880                 9,619              13,642             4,023            41.82%
Maint/Repair, Equip 13,219            18,249             10,078            16,749            4,461              4,400                 27,758            39,398             11,640          41.93%
Maint/Repair, Auto 12,000            12,000             10,000            10,000            4,000              4,000                 26,000            26,000             ‐                0.00%

Maint/Repair, Auto Prevent 480                  2,000                480                  1,038                 960                  3,038                 2,078            216.46%
Leases 15,488            15,600             12,597            26,400            844                  984                    28,929            42,984             14,055          48.58%

Electricity 4,200              4,200                4,320              4,320                8,520              8,520                 ‐                0.00%
Pest Control 552                  600                   552                  552                   1,104              1,152                 48                  4.35%

Water 1,080              960                   1,080              960                    (120)              ‐11.11%
Trash Removal 2,640              2,640                2,640              2,640                 ‐                0.00%

Maint/Repair, Bldg 1,500              2,280                1,200              2,400                300                  300                    3,000              4,980                 1,980            66.00%
Insurance, Bldg/Contents 636                  636                   601                  601                   378                  378                    1,615              1,615                 ‐                0.00%

Insurance, Auto/Truck 7,829              7,829                7,553              7,553                138                  138                    15,520            15,520             ‐                0.00%
Insurance, General Liability 523                  523                   269                  269                   128                  128                    920                  920                    ‐                0.00%
Newspaper Ads/Advertising 120                   172                  120                   81                     120                    253                  360                    107               42.29%

Rentals 1,008              1,200                520                  420                   244                  240                    1,772              1,860                 88                  4.97%
Telecommunications 5,590              5,659                3,705              3,705                1,049              1,066                 10,344            10,430             86                  0.83%

Med/Haz Waste Disposal 264                  300                   216                  240                   480                  540                    60                  12.50%
Service Charge‐Credit Cards 845                  840                   435                  480                   205                  180                    1,485              1,500                 15                  1.01%

Collection Agency Fees 4,200              4,000                4,438              3,000                1,124              900                    9,762              7,900                 (1,862)           ‐19.07%
Postage/Shipping 231                  300                   119                  120                   56                     560                    406                  980                    574               141.38%

Misc. Expense 240                   ‐                    100                    ‐                   340                    340               100.00%
Administrative Fees 68,736            68,736             38,894            39,000            24,219            24,240             131,849          131,976           127               0.10%

Vehicles 287,067         3,641              1,710              292,418          ‐                     (292,418)      ‐100.00%
Operating Equipment 38,000            47,773             19,000            38,071            19,000            819                    76,000            86,663             10,663          14.03%
Furniture & Fixtures 8,600                10,600            ‐                   19,200             19,200          100.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,774,392$    1,383,184$     850,037$       841,383$        530,734$       540,384$         3,155,163$    2,764,952$     (390,211)$    ‐12.37%

NET CHANGE ‐                    ‐                      ‐                    ‐                      ‐                      ‐                       ‐                      ‐                       ‐               



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority
Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

City of Galveston
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 
Budget

FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget Amount %

CALLS: 9,105 9,100 2,567 2,400 0 0 11,672 11,500 ‐172
REVENUE:

Patient Fees 354,525          361,615            78,575            84,421                433,100          446,036               12,936          2.99%
Private Insurance 819,068          835,449            156,776          266,773             975,844          1,102,222           126,378        12.95%

Medicare 1,133,072       1,155,733         388,191          388,000             1,521,263       1,543,733           22,470          1.48%
Medicaid 387,755          395,510            44,821            44,000                432,576          439,510               6,934            1.60%

Local Grants & Foundations 1,933               545                  ‐                      2,478               ‐                       (2,478)           ‐100.00%
Medical Record Revenue 8,000               4,086                ‐                      8,000               4,086                   (3,914)           ‐48.93%

County of Galveston 75,000              ‐                      ‐                   75,000                 75,000          100.00%
Interest Income 15,000            25,000              ‐                   7,093                  15,000            32,093                 17,093          113.95%

GAAA Contracts/Other Gov't 164,547          164,547            457,340          457,340             80,000      80,000              701,887          701,887               ‐                 0.00%
City of Galveston 824,448          914,448            ‐                      824,448          914,448               90,000          10.92%

Water Bill Donations 477,127          477,127            ‐                      477,127          477,127               ‐                 0.00%
Fund Balance Reserve 472,851          747,896            196,156          (55,264)              (39,670)             669,007          652,962               (16,045)         ‐2.40%

TOTAL REVENUE 4,658,326$     5,156,411$      1,322,404$     1,192,363$        80,000$    40,330$            6,060,730$     6,389,104$         328,374$      5.42%

EXPENSES:
Salaries 2,855,654       3,014,157         638,634          712,300             58,368      38,830              3,552,656       3,765,286           212,630        5.99%

Salaries, Part‐Time 72,443            300,576            16,947            31,899                89,390            332,475               243,085        271.94%
FICA Expense 42,457            43,705              9,506               10,328                51,963            54,034                 2,071            3.98%

Texas Unemployment Tax 4,973               9,042                1,460               2,137                  6,433               11,179                 4,746            73.78%
Life Insurance Expense 13,432            14,485              1,632               3,498                  15,064            17,984                 2,920            19.38%
LTD Insurance Expense 6,476               7,656                1,466               1,809                  7,942               9,465                   1,523            19.18%

Health Insurance Expense 152,162          197,505            44,852            62,775                197,014          260,280               63,266          32.11%
Worker's Comp Insurance 90,185            92,836              20,192            21,939                110,377          114,775               4,398            3.98%

Sponsored Healthcare Pgm 24,479            34,697              7,216               10,044                31,695            44,741                 13,046          41.16%
Pension / Retirement 98,311            113,031            22,011            26,711                120,322          139,742               19,420          16.14%

Medical Director Contract 25,365            26,000              7,151               7,200                  32,516            33,200                 684                2.10%
Misc Contract Services 10,159            10,159              2,865               2,865                  13,024            13,024                 ‐                 0.00%
Billing Contract Service 138,660          138,660            54,597            55,000                193,257          193,660               403                0.21%

Prof Fees/Licenses/Inspect. 2,269               2,269                1,134               1,134                  3,403               3,403                   ‐                 0.00%
Professional Services 3,624               3,624                1,021               1,021                  4,645               4,645                   ‐                 0.00%

Office Supplies 3,567               3,600                1,123               1,200                  4,690               4,800                   110                2.35%
Operating Supplies 182,531          190,000            17,123            15,000                1,200         1,200                200,854          206,200               5,346            2.66%

Change from Prior YearGalveston 911 Galveston Transfers Special Event Total City of Galveston



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority
Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024

City of Galveston
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 

Budget
FY23 
Budget

FY24 Proposed 
Budget

FY23 Budget FY24 Proposed 
Budget Amount %

Change from Prior YearGalveston 911 Galveston Transfers Special Event Total City of Galveston

Pharmaceutical Supplies 54,650            55,000              967                  1,200                  55,617            56,200                 583                1.05%
Janitorial Supplies 1,000                ‐                   ‐                      ‐                   1,000                   1,000            100.00%
Uniform Supplies 6,725               6,725                4,604               4,200                  11,329            10,925                 (404)              ‐3.57%

Travel ‐                     102                  ‐                      102                  ‐                       (102)              ‐100.00%
Training  7,900               7,796                2,229               2,199                  10,129            9,995                   (134)              ‐1.32%

Fuel 111,039          100,000            43,703            43,000                154,742          143,000               (11,742)         ‐7.59%
Association Dues 453                  453                    128                  128                     581                  581                      ‐                 0.00%

Controlled Asset Supplies 18,000            ‐                   ‐                      18,000            ‐                       (18,000)         ‐100.00%
IT Software, Licenses, Intang. 25,728            36,790              7,253               10,287                300            300                   33,281            47,376                 14,095          42.35%

Maint/Repair, Equip 29,305            35,000              9,074               18,490                38,379            53,490                 15,111          39.37%
Maint/Repair, Auto 60,000            60,000              26,000            26,000                86,000            86,000                 ‐                 0.00%

Maint/Repair, Auto Prevent 2,400               3,000                120                  1,000                  2,520               4,000                   1,480            58.73%
Leases 16,393            16,475              4,622               4,800                  21,015            21,275                 260                1.24%

Maint/Repair, Bldg 4,500               4,500                1,200               1,500                  5,700               6,000                   300                5.26%
Insurance, Bldg/Contents 2,481               2,481                97                    97                       2,578               2,578                   ‐                 0.00%

Insurance, Auto/Truck 22,038            22,038              12,855            12,855                34,893            34,893                 ‐                 0.00%
Insurance, General Liability 2,458               2,458                693                  693                     3,151               3,151                   ‐                 0.00%
Newspaper Ads/Advertising 1,569               1,440                442                  600                     2,011               2,040                   29                  1.44%

Rentals 4,740               3,000                1,336               1,320                  6,076               4,320                   (1,756)           ‐28.90%
Telecommunications 19,407            19,733              5,641               5,733                  25,048            25,466                 418                1.67%

Med/Haz Waste Disposal 1,956               2,040                ‐                   ‐                      1,956               2,040                   84                  4.29%
Service Charge‐Credit Cards 3,973               4,200                1,120               1,200                  5,093               5,400                   307                6.03%

Collection Agency Fees 39,352            4,800                3,173               3,840                  42,525            8,640                   (33,885)         ‐79.68%
Postage 1,087               1,000                306                  120                     1,393               1,120                   (273)              ‐19.60%

Misc. Expense ‐                   1,200                ‐                   ‐                   1,200                   1,200            100.00%
Administrative Fees 205,558          205,600            48,340            48,000                253,898          253,600               (298)              ‐0.12%

Vehicles 313,217          280,000            169,365          482,582          280,000               (202,582)       ‐41.98%
Operating Equipment 114,000          62,780              19,000            38,241                133,000          101,021               (31,979)         ‐24.04%
Furniture & Fixtures ‐                   14,900              ‐                   ‐                   14,900                 14,900          100.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,795,676$     5,156,411$      1,211,300$     1,192,363$        59,868$    40,330$            6,066,844$     6,389,104$         322,260$      5.31%

NET CHANGE (137,350)           ‐                       111,104            ‐                         20,132        ‐                       (6,114)               ‐                          6,114           



GALVESTON COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority

Equipment Purchase Request

Description Qty  Unit Cost 

FY2024 Reserves
911 Ambulance Replacement Type II ‐ Unit 1475 1 280,000 280,000          280,000         
Mattresses 23 900               9,900               3,600                3,600            17,100            
Furniture 3 5,000               5,000                7,000            17,000            
Child Restraints 19 768               6,144               1,536              1,536                1,536            768                11,520            
Motorola Radio Replacements 6 4,800 19,200  ‐    9,600 28,800            
Zoll X Series Monitor Replacement 5 36,416 36,416            36,416           36,416              36,416          145,664         
Radio Encryption Software 139 1,700 1,020               289                 221                   119                51                  1,700              
FY2023 Reserves not purchased
911 Ambulance Replacement Type II ‐ Unit 1468 1 280,000        280,000          ‐                  ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐               280,000         
Transfer Ambulance Replacement Type III ‐ Unit 1496 1 160,000        160,000         ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐               160,000         
Motorola Radio Replacements 2 3,800            ‐                   ‐                  ‐                    7,600            ‐                 ‐               7,600              
Stair Chair Replacements (Medic units) 3 4,500            13,500            ‐                  ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐               13,500            
Stair Chair Addition (Supervisor unit) 1 4,500            4,500               ‐                  ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐               4,500              
FY2022 Reserves not purchased
Ambulance Replacement Unit 1466 1 135,000        135,000          ‐                  ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐               135,000         
Desktop Computer W/ Monitor Station 5 57th & Ball 1 1,260            1,260               ‐                  ‐                    ‐                 ‐                 ‐               1,260              

Totals 791,940$        198,241$       56,373$           56,271$        819$             ‐$             1,103,644$   

Fund Balance

433,512           373,452        (33,111)         334,073      4,140,060      
35,667              ‐                 ‐                 ‐               (617,295)        

‐                 (334,073)     (559,073)        

(160,000)          (7,600)          
(345,796)          (210,346)       (135,096)       (2,288,514)     

Unreserved Fund Balance at 9/30/24 (36,617)$          155,506$     (168,207)$    ‐$             675,178$       

310,129$         210,346$     135,096$     334,073$    3,464,882$   
273,512$         365,852$     (33,111)$      334,073$    4,140,060$   

Totals
Galveston

911
Galveston

NET
Bacliff
911

Hitchcock
911

Kemah
911

Mainland
Net

Totals

Fund Balance at 3/31/2023 3,032,134                                
Less: Expenditures from Reserve  for FY 2024 (652,962)                                  

Galveston
911 and NET

Bacliff
911

Hitchcock
911

Kemah
911

Mainland
Net

Total Fund Balance as of 9/30/2024 2,437,874$                              

(37,364)$                                  

Total Reserves as of 9/30/2024 2,475,238$                              

(225,000)                                  Less:  Reserve held per contract 

3 Months Reserve (1,597,276)                               

Less: Reserve from FY2022
Less: Reserve from FY2023

(136,260)                                  
(458,000)                                  


